

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).8271-8275/2022

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 23-11-2021 in RFA No.881/2021 23-11-2021 in RFA No. 885/2020 23-11-2021 in RFA No. 920/2020 23-11-2021 in RFA No. 945/2020 23-11-2021 in RFA No.971/2020 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh]

ATTAR SINGH & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 66767/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 11442-11443/2022 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 9633/2022 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 18522-18525/2022 (IV-B)

IA No. 221166/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE COPIES

SLP(C) No. 19703-19712/2022 (IV-B)

IA No. 221178/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE COPIES

SLP(C) No. 23943-23964/2024 (IV-D)

IA No. 221167/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE COPIES

SLP(C) No. 12381-12384/2022 (IV-B)

IA No. 95484/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

SLP(C) No. 21054-21055/2024 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 20540-20541/2022 (IV-B)

IA No. 221183/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE COPIES

SLP(C) No. 4029/2023 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 4086/2023 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 5400-5401/2023 (IV-B)

IA No. 96061/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

SLP(C) No. 14871/2023 (IV-B)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

SLP(C) No. 17767/2023 (IV-B)
IA No. 232243/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE
COPIES, IA No. 146461/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE
IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

SLP(C) No. 14532-14537/2023 (IV-B)
IA No. 120432/2025 - DELETING THE NAME OF PETITIONER/RESPONDENT

SLP(C) No. 8947-8949/2023 (IV-B)
IA No. 221165/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE
COPIES
IA No. 183647/2025 - STAY APPLICATION

SLP(C) No. 19573-19575/2023 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 11071/2023 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 19576/2023 (IV-B)
IA No. 221174/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE
COPIES

SLP(C) No. 14538-14540/2023 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 19310/2023 (IV-B)
IA No. 165941/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT

SLP(C) No. 11036-11037/2024 (IV-D)

Diary No(s). 18726/2024 (IV-D)
IA No. 141139/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 141140/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT

Date : 13-11-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JOYMALYA BAGCHI

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Durgesh Ramchandra Gupta, AOR

Mr. Roopansh Purohit, AOR
Mr. Ramesh Kumar Shokeen, Adv.
Ms. Narayani Sepaha, Adv.

Mr. Manoj Makkar, Adv.
Mr. Vikas Verma, Adv.
Ms. Sapna Verma, Adv.
Mr. Sunny, Adv.

Mr. Shafik Ahmed, Adv.
Ms. Kavita Verma, Adv.
Ms. Anju, Adv.
Ms. Priya Verma, Adv.
Mr. Satendra Singh Baghel, Adv.
Ms. Aakriti Yunas, Adv.
Mr. Emamuddin Aazmi, Adv.
Ms. Aabida, Adv.
Mr. Varun Kumar Atri, Adv.
Mr. Vanshaj, Adv.
Mr. Sreejith P.R., Adv.
Mr. V. Elanchezhiyan, AOR

Mr. Siddharth Batra, AOR
Mr. Rhythm Katyal, Adv.
Mr. Chinmay Dubey, Adv.
Ms. Shivani Chawla, Adv.
Ms. Archana Yadav, Adv.
Ms. Preetika Shukla, Adv.
Mr. Ashutosh Chugh, Adv.

Mr. Jitesh Malik, Adv.
Ms. Anisha Dahiya, Adv.
Mr. Satish Kumar, AOR
Mr. Jatin Hooda, Adv.
Mr. Abhaya Nath Das, Adv.
Mr. Raj Kumar Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Pradeep Kumar Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Jasbir Singh Malik, Adv.
Ms. Prachi Sohi, Adv.
Ms. Pooja Devi, Adv.
Mr. Kapil Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Varun Punia, AOR

Ms. Sarvshree Singh, Adv.
Mr. Vaibhav Niti, AOR

Mr. Aditya Singh, AOR
Mr. Shubham Singh, Adv.
Mr. Rajiv Dalal, Adv.
Mr. Kamal Kishor, Adv.

Mr. Siddharth Mittal, AOR
Mr. Abhijeet Varshney, Adv.
Mr. Sumit Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mrs. Shilpa G Mittal, Adv.

Mr. Vibhuti Sushant Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Awanit Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Keane Sardhina, Adv.
Mr. Narender Kumar Verma, AOR

For Respondent(s) :Mr. Alok Sangwan, Sr. A.A.G.
Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, AOR
Mr. Sumit Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Rajat Sangwan, Adv.
Mr. Shikhar Narwal, Adv.
Ms. Divya Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Sarthak Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Mayur Goyal, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Delay in filing spare copies is condoned.
2. It is submitted that the arguing counsel for the petitioner(s) is in some personal difficulty.
3. As prayed, list on 29.01.2026.
4. Meanwhile, execution proceedings shall remain stayed.

(ARJUN BISHT)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(PREETHI T.C.)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR